



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 2536 of 1986**

Mohd. Shafi And Others

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State

.....Respondent(s)

---

Counsel for Appellant(s) : Mohd. Shabbir, Mohd. Tasleem, T. Rathore

Counsel for Respondent(s) : A.G.A.

---

**Court No. - 74**

**HON'BLE SANJAY KUMAR PACHORI, J.**

**In Ref: Criminal Misc. Recall Application No. 2 of 2026.**

Recall application has been filed to recall the order dated 11.12.2025.

Learned counsel for the appellants submits that proceedings under Section 446 of Cr.P.C. has been initiated against the sureties of the appellants.

Grounds are sufficient.

In view of the above facts and circumstances, the present recall application is allowed. The order dated 11.12.2025 is hereby recalled.

**Order in Appeal.**

Office is directed to prepare the paper book along-with type copy of the oral evidence, as the same is not readable.

List on 26.02.2026.

**February 6, 2026**

Ishan

**(Sanjay Kumar Pachori,J.)**